1	[Accept and Expend Grant - Anti-Human Trafficking Task Force Program - \$159,469]			
2				
3	Resolution retroactively authorizing the Police Department to accept and expend a			
4	grant augmentation in the amount of \$159,469, from the Governor's Office of			
5	Emergency Services, for the Anti-Human Trafficking Task Force Program, for the			
6	period of October 1, 2013, through June 30, 2014.			
7				
8	WHEREAS, The Police Department applied for and was awarded \$200,000 in funding			
9	from the California Emergency Management Agency (now known as Cal OES) for the Anti-			
10	Human Trafficking Task Force (HF) Program in October 2012, and has now been awarded a			
11	grant augmentation in the amount of \$159,469; and			
12	WHEREAS, The purpose of the grant is to support enforcement activities to expand our			
13	existing multi-disciplinary task forces to improve both the law enforcement response to all			
14	elements of human trafficking and the coordination between disciplines to ensure that a			
15	comprehensive continuum of care is provided to the victims of human trafficking; and			
16	WHEREAS, The original award period of October 1, 2012, through September 30,			
17	2013, is now extended to June 30, 2014; and			
18	WHEREAS, The grant does not include any provision for indirect costs; and			
19	WHEREAS, The Police Department is seeking retroactive approval because it did not			
20	receive the grant augmentation notice until November 26, 2013; and			
21	WHEREAS, This grant does not create any new positions, and will not require an			
22	amendment to the Annual Salary Ordinance; now, therefore, be it			
23	RESOLVED, That the Police Department is authorized to retroactively accept and			
24	expend a grant augmentation from the Cal OES in the amount of \$159,469; and be it			
25				

1	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of				
2	indirect costs in the grant budget; and be it				
3	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Chief of Police, or his designee, is authorized to				
4	enter into the agreement on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco.				
5					
6	Recommended:	Approved: _			
7			EDWIN M. LEE, Mayor		
8					
9	GREGORY P. SUHR, Chief of Police	Approved: _			
10			BEN ROSENFIELD, Controller		
11					
12					
13					
14					
15					
16					
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					